

No. 21-978

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARMELA RIVERO,

Petitioner,

v.

FIDELITY INVESTMENTS, INCORPORATED,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Jason B. Freeman
Counsel of Record
Matthew L. Roberts
Zachary J. Montgomery
FREEMAN LAW, PLLC
7011 Main Street
Frisco, TX 75034
(214) 984-3410
Jason@freemanlaw.com

Date: March 22, 2022

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. FIDELITY’S RESPONSE UNDERSCORES THE NEED FOR REVIEW.	3
A. Fidelity Improperly Recasts this Case and the Relief at Issue.	3
B. Fidelity’s Drive-By-Jurisdictional Analysis Misunderstands the DJA.	5
C. This Case Presents the Right Case at the Right Time to Address the Jurisdictional Questions.	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE JURISDICTIONAL STATUS OF THE DJA’S TAX EXCEPTION WARRANTS REVIEW.	8
A. The Conflict with this Court is Real.	8
II. THE DJA AND AIA ARE COTERMINOUS.	10
A. The Response Misreads Both the District Court’s and the Fifth Circuit’s Opinions.	11

B. There is a Glaring and Entrenched Circuit Split.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**Cases:**

<i>Alexander v. Americans United Inc.,</i> 416 U.S. 752 (1974).....	1
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon,</i> 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	1
<i>CIC Services, LLC v. Internal Revenue Service,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1582 (2021).....	1, 2, 12
<i>Davis v. Passman,</i> 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	5
<i>Fla. Bankers Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of the Treasury,</i> 799 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Hibbs v. Winn,</i> 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	8
<i>Maze v. Internal Revenue Serv.,</i> 862 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,</i> 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	6
<i>Nashville, C. & St. L. Ry. v. Wallace,</i> 288 U.S. 249 (1933).....	5

<i>Public Affairs Assocs., Inc. v. Rickover</i> , 369 U.S. 111 (1962).....	9
<i>Rappaport v. United States</i> , 583 F.2d 298 (7th Cir. 1978).....	12
<i>S.E.C. v. Credit Bancorp., Ltd.</i> , 297 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2002)	12
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984).....	2, 10
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	5, 6
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	10

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. 2201(a)	5
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	2, 9

Other Authorities:

E. Borchard, <i>Declaratory Judgments</i> 855 (2d ed. 1941)	11
--	----

Leslie Book & Marilyn Ames, *The Morass of the
Anti-Injunction Act: A Review of the Case and*

<i>Major Issues,</i>	
73 Tax Law. 773 (2020)	11
S. Rep. No. 74-1240.....	11
